FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 05-10-1999

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

)	OMB 0651-0027					
}	101031762					
	L					
	To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
1						
1	To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Submission Type	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les). Conveyance Type				
1	X New	Assignment License				
}		parang parang				
1	Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment				
l	Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year				
	Reel # Frame #	Change of Name				
1	Corrective Document					
	Reel # Frame #	Other				
	Conveying Party X	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year				
	Name Senetek PLC	04 14 99				
}	Easterable					
	Formerly					
	Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
,	Other					
3	X Sitizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	tion England				
1	Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
1	Name Silver Creek Investments	, Ltd.				
		, Ltd.				
	DBA/AKA/TA	, Ltd.				
		, Ltd.				
	DBA/AKA/TA					
	DBA/AKA/TA Composed of	4.				
	Composed of Address (line 1) c/o Robert T. Tucker, Esc	9. 2 New York 10580				
	Composed of Address (line 1) c/o Robert T. Tucker, Est Address (line 2) 61 Purchase Street, Suite	New York 10580 State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an				
	Composed of Address (line 1)	New York State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an				
	Composed of Address (line 1)	New York State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.				
	Composed of Address (line 1)	New York State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
	Composed of Address (line 1)	New York State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
05/07/1	Composed of Address (line 1)	New York State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
Domestic R	tepresentative Nam	ne and Address Enter for the first F	Receiving Party only.			
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)	Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
Correspond	lent Name and Add	Iress Area Code and Telephone Number	(212) 421-4100			
Name	Adam Rosenberg					
Address (line 1)	Pryor Cashman S	herman & Flynn, LLP				
Address (line 2)	410 Park Avenue					
Address (line 3)	New York, New Y	ork 10022				
Address (line 4)						
Pages	Enter the total number including any attachr	er of pages of the attached conveyance d	ocument # 3			
Trademark A		er(s) or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached			
		nber <u>or t</u> he Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER B				
	demark Application No		stration Number(s)			
75/37663	8 75/374122	75/374002 2176481	1274706 1517722			
75/28408	3 75/225260	75/175235 1353557	1150150 1347096			
		1503515	1683555 1685933			
Number of	Properties Enter to	he total number of properties involved.	# 15			
Fee Amoun	it Fee Am	ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 390.00			
Deposit A		Enclosed X Deposit Account				
(Enter for p	payment by deposit account of	or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	#			
		Authorization to charge additional fees	: Yes No			
Statement a	and Signature					
attad		and belief, the foregoing information is true a of the original document. Charges to deposit				
Adam Rose	enberg	Auf Rr	4/6785			
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed			

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARRO ONET	
Conveying F Enter Additional Co		attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	Carme Cosmeceutical Sciences, Inc.	04 14 99
Formerly		
Individual	General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation	Association
Other		
	p State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	
Receiving Pa	arty Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	d
Name [
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of [
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)	City State/Country	Zip Code
Individua Corporation	assignme not domic appointme represent (Designation)	nt to be recorded is an int and the receiving party is iled in the United States, an ent of a domestic ative should be attached ion must be a separate
Other		from the Assignment.)
	hip/State of Incorporation/Organization	
	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers to	additional numbers attached for the same property).
Trade	emark Application Number(s) Registration Nu	ımber(s)
4.00		

SCHEDULE A Trademark Registrations and Applications

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	SERIAL NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER
AGE DEFIANT	US		2,176,481
BIOTENE H-24	US		1,274,706
HYPO-ACNEGENIC	US		1,517,722
JOJOBA FARMS	US		1,353,557
JOLABA FARMS & Design	US		1,150,150
LOANDA & Design	US		1,347,096
SLEEPY HOLLOW BOTANICALS	US		1,503,515
KINETIN & Design	US	75/376638	
STEALTH-JECT	US	75/374122	
RELIAJECT	US	75/374002	
ADRENAJECT	US	75/284083	
RIGICORP	US	75/225260	
INVICORP	US	75/175235	
CARME <barefooted> (stylized)</barefooted>	US		1,683,555
CARME <barefooted> (stylized)</barefooted>	US		1,685,933
INVICORP	AUSTRALIA		717072
RIGICORP	AUSTRALIA		725351
INVICORP	BAHRAIN	1453/96	
RIGICORP	BAHRAIN	39/97	
ADRENAJECT	CANADA	0896,992	
RELIAJECT	CANADA	0896,991	

124826

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	SERIAL NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER
KINETIN & Design	CANADA	0896,990	
RIGICORP	CANADA	0833,121	
INVICORP	CANADA	0822,771	
JOJOBA FARMS	CANADA		TMA275,889
RELIAJECT	CTM	703256	
ADRENAJECT	CTM	703124	
RIGICORP	СТМ		334839
INVICORP	CTM	66365	
BIOTENE H 24	CTM	183012	
CARME	CTM	182972	
HYPO ACNEGENIC	CTM	182931	
SLEEPY HOLLOW BOTANICALS	CTM		182998
DUBARRY	CTM		182923
DU BARRY	FRANCE		1194406
DU BARRY	GERMANY		0620050
AFFI SEP	ITALY	86 18538	
PRE SEP	ITALY	86 18537	
INVICORP	JAPAN		4149820
RIGICORP	JAPAN		4880/97
BIOTENE H-24	JAPAN		
INVICORP	KOREA		391244
RIGICORP	KOREA	21/01/97	
INVICORP	KUWAIT	40254	

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	SERIAL NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER
INVICORP	MOROCCO	Not available	
RIGICORP	MOROCCO	Not available	
BIOTENE H-24	NORWAY	Not available	
INVICORP	PAKISTAN	137833	
RIGICORP	PAKISTAN	139414)	
PRE SEP	SWITZERLAND		348532
AFFI SEP	SWITZERLAND		348531
INVICORP	TAIWAN	(85)19709	
RIGICORP	TAIWAN	(86)1603	

SCHEDULE B

Patents and Patent Applications

TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO./ APP. NO.	STATUS
Apparatus and Method for the Analysis and Separation of Macroins	US	4,726,904 (2/23/88)	Issued/ Expired
Methods for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	US	5,614,407 (3/25/97)	Issued
Method for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	US/PCT 3466	5,602,139 (2/11/97)	Issued
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	US	5,371,089 (12/6/94)	Issued
Erection-Inducing Methods and Compositions	us	5,447,912 (9/5/95)	Issued
Erection-Inducing Methods and Compositions	US	5,236,904 (8/17/93)	Issued
Method for Treating Hyperproliferative Skin Diseases	US	5,164,394 (11/17/92)	Issued
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative Skin Diseases Using 6-Aminopurine Cytokinins	US	5,021,422 (6/4/91)	Issued
Automatic Medicament Injector Employing Non-Coring Needle	US	5,709,668 (1/20/98)	Issued
Safety Syringe for Mixing Two-Component Medicaments	US	5,360,410 (11/1/94)	Issued
Injector for Delivering Fluid to Internal Target Tissue	US	5,354,287 (10/11/94)	Issued
Method for Inducing Vaginal Lubrication	US	932,069 (11/18/86)	Pending
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	US	019,510 (2/25/87)	Pending
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	US	150,004 (11/12/93)	Pending

124828

TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO./ APP. NO.	STATUS
Medicament Injector and Method	PCT	92US6587 (8/6/92)	Pending
Medicament Injectors and Methods	PCT	93US9376 (9/30/93)	Pending
Automatic Medicament Injector Employing Non-Coring Needle	PCT	96US7505 (5/23/96)	Issued
Erection-Inducing Methods and Compositions	PCT	90US5237 (9/14/90)	Pending
Erection-Inducing Methods and Compositions	PCT	94US9173 (8/12/94)	Pending
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	PCT	91US3466 (5/16/91)	Pending
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative Skin Diseases Using 6-Aminopurine Cytokinins	PCT	91US3421 (5/16/91)	Pending
Method for Diagnosing Neurodegenerative Diseases	PCT	90US7239 (12/7/90)	Pending
Method for Inducing Vaginal Lubrication	PCT	90US5281 (9/17/90)	Pending
Method for Inducing Vaginal Lubrication	PCT	87US3038 (11/18/87)	Pending
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Algeria	0107-93 (10/4/93)	Pending
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	Argentina	250273 (1/28/97)	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Argentina	326202 (10/4/93)	Pending
Medicament Injector and Method	Australia/PCT 6587	668099 (4/26/96)	Issued
Erection-Inducing Methods and Compositions	Australia/PCT 5237	641184 (9/16/93)	Issued
Erection-Inducing Methods and Compositions	Australia	9475646 (8/12/94)	Pending
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	Australia/PCT 3466	666836 (2/29/96)	Issued

TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO./ APP. NO.	STATUS
Method for Diagnosing Neurodegenerative Diseases	Australia/PCT	643743	Issued
	7239	(11/25/93)	
Method for Inducing Vaginal Lubrication	Australia/PCT	9065225	Pending
	5281	(9/17/90)	
Method for Inducing Vaginal Lubrication	Australia/PCT	609765	Issued
	3038	(5/9/91)	
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Australia	671322	Issued
		(12/10/96)	
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Austria/EP '194	173643	Issued
	(PCT 9376)	(12/15/98)	
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative	Austria/EP '063	161724	Registration
Skin Diseases Using 6-Aminopurine Cytokinins	(PCT 3421)	(1/15/98)	for EP Patent
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative Skin Diseases	Belgium/EP '063 (PCT 3421)	0584062	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Belgium/EP '194	0616541	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Brazil/PCT 9376	93U5659	Pending
		(9/30/93)	
Erection-Inducing Methods and Compositions	Brazil/PCT 5237	90U7662	Pending
		(90/0914)	
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse	Brazil/PCT 3466	91U7307	Pending
Effects of Aging		(5/16/91)	
Erection-Inducing Methods and Compositions	Canada	2065270	Pending
		(9/14/90)	
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse	Canada	1339503	Issued
Effects of Aging		(10/21/97)	
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative	Canada	2107896	Pending
Skin Diseases Using 6-Aminopurine Cytokinins		(5/16/91)	
Method for Diagnosing Neurodegenerative Diseases	Canada	2070812	Pending
		(6/9/91)	
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse	Canada	2,108,369	Pending
Effects of Aging		(5/16/91)	
Medicament Injector and Method	Canada	2,114,556	Pending
		(8/6/91)	

TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO./ APP. NO.	STATUS
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Canada	2,125,179	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Chile	1222-93 (10/5/93)	Pending
Medicament Injectors and Methods	China	93118246 (10/5/93)	Pending
Method and Composition for Ameliorating Adverse Effects of Aging	China/PCT 3466	91104472 (6/28/91)	Pending
Use of 6 - (Substituted Amino) Purine Cytokinin in Preparation of Antisenlity Composition	China/PCT 3466	91104472 (6/28/91)	Pending
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative Skin Diseases	China	Not available	Not available
Syringe	Czech Rep.	941620 (9/30/93)	Pending
Preparation for Administration to Men Suffering from Impotence	Czech Rep.	904524 (9/17/90)	Pending
Method for Inducing Vaginal Lubrication	Denmark/PCT 3038	8803915 (7/13/88)	Pending
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative Skin Diseases	Denmark/EP '063 (PCT 3421)	0584062	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Denmark/EP '194	0616541	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Egypt	20095 (7/31/97)	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	EPO/PCT 9376	616541 (EP '194) (11/25/98)	Issued
Medicament Injector and Method	EPO	92918404 (8/6/92)	Pending
Erection-Inducing Methods and Compositions	EPO/PCT 5237	90914620 (9/14/90)	Pending
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	EPO/PCT 3466	91912579 (5/16/91)	Pending
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative Skin Diseases Using 6-Aminopurine Cytokinins	EPO/PCT 3421	584062 (EP '063) (1/7/98)	Issued

TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO./ APP. NO.	STATUS
Method for Diagnosing Neurodegenerative Diseases	EPO/PCT 7239	91902228	Pending
		(12/7/90)	
Method for Inducing Vaginal Lubrication	EPO/PCT 3038	88900052	Pending
		(11/18/87)	
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Finland/PCT 9376	942634	Pending
		(6/3/94)	
Erection-Inducing Methods and Compositions	Finland/PCT 5237	921136	Pending
		(3/17/92)	
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse	Finland/PCT 3466	935039	Pending
Effects of Aging		(11/15/93)	
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative	France/EP '063	0584062	Issued
Skin Diseases	(PCT 3421)		
Medicament Injectors and Methods	France/EP 194	0616541	Issued
Erection Inducing Methods and Composition	Georgia	1264	Issued
		(7/7/98)	
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Germany/PCT	69322249	Issued
	9376	(1/7/99)	
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative	Germany/PCT	69128646	Issued
Skin Diseases Using 6-Aminopurine Cytokinins	3421	(2/12/98)	
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative	Greece/PCT 3421	400759	Pending
Skin Diseases Using 6-Aminopurine Cytokinins		(4/7/98)	
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative Skin Diseases	Greece/EP '063 (PCT 3421)	0584062	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Greece/EP '194	980402789	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Hungary	949402019	Pending
		(9/30/93)	
Process for Erection Inducation, and Process for the	Hungary	208088	Issued
Production of a Substance with Similar Effect		(8/30/93)	
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Hungary	21681/94	Pending
		(9/30/93)	
A Method for Preparing A Cosmetic Composition for	India	91MA409	Pending
Topical Application to the Skin		(5/29/91)	

TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO./ APP. NO.	STATUS
Medicament Injectors and Methods	India	Div 1184MAS95 (9/12/95)	Pending
Medicament Injectors and Methods	India	180026 Not available	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Indonesia	P006777 (10/2/93)	Pending
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Iran	Not available	Not available
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	Ireland	1715/91 (5/20/91)	Pending
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Ireland	0616541	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods for Using Same	Israel	107038 (9/20/93)	Pending
Neuro-Peptide Containing Erection-Inducing Compositions and Use Thereof	Israel	95505 (8/28/90)	Pending
Erection-Inducing Compositions	Israel	110665 (8/15/94)	Pending
Method and Compositions for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging Comprising Purine Cytokinins	Israel/PCT 3466	98204 (5/21/91)	Pending
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative Skin Diseases	Italy/EP '063 (PCT 3421)	0584062	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Italy/EP '194	0616541	Issued
Medicament Injector and Method	Japan/PCT 6587	92503858 (8/6/92)	Pending
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Japan/PCT 9376	93509348 (9/30/93)	Pending
Erection Inducing Methods and Compositions	Japan/PCT 5237	90513772 (9/14/90)	Pending
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative Skin Diseases	Japan/PCT 3421	91509454 (5/16/91)	Pending
Method for Diagnosing Neurodegenerative Diseases	Japan/PCT 7239	91502512 (12/7/90)	Pending
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	Japan/PCT 3466	91512066 (5/16/91)	Pending

TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO./ APP. NO.	STATUS
Method for Inducing Vaginal Lubrication	Japan/PCT 3038	88500461	Pending
5 5		(11/18/87)	
Medicament Injector and Method	Japan	503858/93	Pending
•		(8/6/92)	
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Japan	509348/94	Pending
		(9/30/93)	1
Medicament Injector and Method Thereof	Korea/PCT 6587	9470388	Pending
		(2/5/94)	}
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse	Korea	7034521993	Pending
Effects of Aging		(5/16/91)	
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Korea	701922/199	Pending
		(9/30/93)	
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Kuwait	77 PA/93	Pending
		(9/29/93)	
Medicament Injectors and Method	Latvia/PCT 5237	10204	Issued
		(4/20/95)	
Pharmaceutical Composition For Induction of Penis	Latvia	10198	Issued
Erection and Use of the Same		(8/20/95)	
Erection-Inducing Method and Compositions	Lithuania	3544	Issued
		(11/27/95)	
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative Skin Diseases	Luxembourg /EP '063 (PCT 3421)	0584062	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Luxembourg/EP '194	0616541	Issued
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse	Malaysia	P19100865	Pending
Effects of Aging		(5/22/91)	
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Malaysia	MY-109675	Issued
iviedicament injectors and ivietnous		(4/30/97)	
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Mexico	9306168	Pending
		(10/4/93)	
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse	Mexico	178834	Issued
Effects of Aging		(7/21/95)	
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Monaco	0616541	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Morocco	22.997	Issued
		(7/1/94)	

TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO./ APP. NO.	STATUS
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative Skin Diseases	Netherlands /EP '063 (PCT 3421)	0584062	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Netherlands/EP '194	0616541	Issued
A Fluid Injector/Aspirator; Tubular Cartridge with Widened End with Ampule and Needle Housing; Needle is Concealed at all Stages of Use	New Zealand	2569771 (9/30/93)	Pending
Use of 6-(Substituted Amino) Purine Cytokinins for Inhibiting Effects of Agingon Mammalian	New Zealand /PCT 3466	238210 (5/21/91)	Pending
Countering the Adverse Effects of Aging on Mammalian Cells Using 6- (Substituted Amino) Purine Cytokinins	New Zealand /PCT 3466	247836 (5/21/91)	Pending
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Norway/PCT 9376	942020 (6/1/94)	Pending
Erection-Inducing Methods and Compositions	Norway/PCT 5237	92915 (3/9/92)	Pending
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	Norway/PCT 3466	934115 (11/15/93)	Pending
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Pakistan	133783 Not available	Issued
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	Philippines	42893 (8/8/91)	Pending
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Philippines	47008 (10/4/93)	Pending
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Portugal	0616541	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Romania	94-00959 (9/30/93)	Pending
Pharmaceutical Composition for Induction of Erection in Men (Variants)	Russia/PCT 5237	2098120 (12/10/97)	Pending
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Russia	94032104.0 (9/30/93)	Pending
Erection-Inducing Methods and Compositions	Sarawak	PV4524-00 (9/14/90)	Pending
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	Saudi Arabia	91120262 (12/10/91)	Pending

TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO./ APP. NO.	STATUS
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Saudi Arabia	93140464 (12/29/93)	Pending
Erection Inducing Methods & Compositions	Slovak Republic	279489 (8/31/98)	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Spain/EP '930	2124325 (2/1/99)	Issued
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative Skin Diseases	Sweden/EP '063 (PCT 3421)	0584062	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Sweden	942634 (9/30/93)	Pending
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Sweden	0616541	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Switzerland/EP '194	0616541	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Syrian Republic	4512 (10/3/93)	Pending
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	Taiwan	076376 (5/23/96)	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Taiwan	069424 (12/21/94)	Issued
Erection Inducing Methods & Compositions	Taiwan	54687 (11/6/92)	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Turkey	27115 (11/8/94)	Issued
Method and Composition for Treating Hyperproliferative Skin Diseases	UK/EP '063 (PCT 3421)	0584062	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	UK/EP '194	0616541	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Ukraine	94005388 (6/3/94)	Pending
Erection Inducing Methods & Compositions	Ukraine	93004250 (10/28/93)	Pending
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Uruguay	23661 (10/5/93)	Pending
Method and Composition for Ameliorating the Adverse Effects of Aging	Venezuela	727 (6/6/91)	Pending

TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO./ APP. NO.	STATUS
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Venezuela	1507 (10/4/93)	Pending
Erection Inducing Methods and Composition	Venezuela	421-95 (11/9/98)	Issued
Medicament Injectors and Methods	Vietnam	S757/94 (5/27/94)	Pending

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of April 14, 1999 by SENETEK, PLC, a corporation organized under the laws of England (the "Company"), and each of the undersigned (each a "Grantor", and collectively with the Company, the "Grantors"), and SILVER CREEK INVESTMENTS, LTD., a British Virgin Islands company, as Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers under the Purchase Agreement (as defined below) (the "Collateral Agent"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings assigned thereto in the Purchase Agreement;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company has entered into the Securities Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof between the Company and the Purchasers (as from time to time amended, revised, modified, supplemented or amended and restated, the "Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, as collateral security for payment and performance of its Obligations, the Company is willing to grant to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers a security interest in all of its patents and trademarks pursuant to the terms of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, each Guarantor will materially benefit from purchase of the Securities by the Purchasers pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and each Guarantor is a party to that certain Guaranty Agreement (the "Guaranty"), dated as of the date hereof, pursuant to which each Guarantor guaranteed the Obligations of the Company; and

WHEREAS, as collateral security for payment and performance of its Obligations (as defined in the Guaranty, and together with the Obligations, the "Secured Obligations") under the Guaranty, each Guarantor is willing to grant to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers a security interest in all of its patents and trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasers are unwilling to enter into the Purchase Agreement unless the Company and the Guarantors enter into this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in order to induce the Purchasers to enter into the Purchase Agreement, and in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>.

120079-v6

- (a) Unless otherwise defined herein, each capitalized term used herein that is defined in the Purchase Agreement shall have the meaning specified for such term in the Purchase Agreement.
- (b) The words "hereof," "herein" and "hereunder" and words of like import when used in this Agreement shall refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, and section references are to this Agreement unless otherwise specified.
- (c) All terms defined in this Agreement in the singular shall have comparable meanings when used in the plural, and <u>vice versa</u>, unless otherwise specified.
- 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers, a security interest in, as and by way of a FIRST mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of such Grantors' now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising:
 - (i) all trademarks, trade names, trade dress, design marks, service marks, logos, corporate names, company names, business names, domain names, trade styles and other source of business identifiers, and all federal, state and foreign registrations, renewals and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith (I) listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof and (II) hereafter acquired or arising and (a) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof (b) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof (c) the goodwill of such Grantor's businesses symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith, and (d) all of such Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing items described in this Section 2(i), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks"); and
 - (ii) rights under or interest in any trademark or service mark licenses or agreements with any other party, whether such Grantor is a licensee or licensor, including, without limitation, those trademark or service mark licenses and agreements listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, in each case to the extent assignable without violation thereof together with any goodwill connected with and symbolized by any such trademark or service mark licenses and agreements, the right to collect and receive payments, including but not limited to royalties, under such licenses and agreements or damages for breach thereof and the right to prepare for sale and sell any and all Inventory now or hereafter owned by such Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses and agreements and all rights corresponding thereto in the United States and any foreign country (the "Trademark Licenses") (all of the foregoing items described in this Section 2 (i-ii) are hereinafter collectively referred to as the

"Trademark Collateral").

- 3. Grant of Security Interest in Patents. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Secured Obligations, the Grantors hereby grant to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers, a security interest in, as and by way of a FIRST mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, all of the Grantors' now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising:
 - (i) all letters patent and applications for letters patent throughout the world, including all patent applications in preparation for filing anywhere in the world and including each patent and patent application referred to in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto (the "Patents");
 - (ii) all patent licenses, including each patent license referred to in Schedule B hereto (the "Patent Licenses");
 - (iii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the items described in the foregoing clauses (i) and (ii); and
 - (iv) all proceeds of, and rights associated with, the foregoing (including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue third parties for past, present or future infringements of any patent or patent application, including any patent or patent application referred to in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, and for breach or enforcement of any patent license, including any patent license referred to in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing items described in this Section 3 (i-iv) are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").
- 4. <u>Security Agreement</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantors for the purpose of registering the security interest of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding offices in other countries and foreign jurisdictions throughout the world. The security interest granted hereby has been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers for its benefit under the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- 5. Restrictions on Future Agreements. The Grantors agree that they will not take any action, and will use best efforts not to permit any action to be taken by others, including, without limitation, licensees, or fail to take any action, which could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the validity or enforcement of the rights collaterally assigned to the

Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers under this Agreement or the rights associated with the Trademark Collateral or Patent Collateral, and in particular, the Grantors will not permit to lapse or become abandoned any Trademark or Patent if such lapse or abandonment could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

- 6. No Other Liens' Perfected First Priority Liens. Except for the Liens granted pursuant to this Agreement and the Security Agreement and Permitted Liens, the Grantors own each of the Trademarks and Patents free and clear of any and all Liens. No security agreement, financing statement or other public notice with respect to all or any part of the Trademarks or Patents is on file or of record in any public office, except such as have been filed in favor of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers pursuant to this Agreement. The Lien granted pursuant to this Agreement (i) upon completion of the filings and other actions in appropriate filing offices will constitute perfected security interests in the Trademarks and Patents in favor of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers and (ii) is enforceable as such against all creditors of and purchasers from the Grantors. The Grantors represent and warrant that, (a) the Trademarks listed on Schedule A include all of the material registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications now owned or held by any of the Grantors; (b) the Patents listed on Schedule B include all of the letters patent and pending patent applications now owned or held by any of the Grantors; and (c) the Trademark Licenses and Patent Licenses listed on Schedules A and B, respectively, include all of the trademark and service mark licenses and agreements and patent licenses and agreements under which any of the Grantors is presently the licensee or licensor and which are material individually or in the aggregate to the operation of the businesses of the Grantors.
- 7. New Trademarks, Patents and Licenses. If, prior to the termination of this Agreement, the Grantors shall (i) obtain rights to any new Trademarks or Patents, (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any Trademarks or Patents, whether as licensee or licensor, or (iii) enter into any new Trademark or Patent Licenses, the provisions of Sections 2 and 3 above shall automatically apply thereto (except in cases where any Grantor is the licensee, to the extent such licenses are assignable without violation thereof it being understood and agreed that the Grantors shall use commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that such licenses are assignable for security purposes). The Grantors shall give to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers written notice within 30 Business Days after the occurrence of any of the events described in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii) of the preceding sentence. The Grantors hereby authorize the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers, upon receipt of such notice, to modify this Agreement unilaterally (i) by amending Schedule A in accordance with such notice to include any Trademarks owned or held by the Grantors and any Trademark Licenses to which either Grantor becomes a party, (ii) by amending Schedule B in accordance with such notice to include any future Patents owned or held by the Grantors and any Patent Licenses to which either Grantor becomes a party; (iii) by preparing this Agreement for filing with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any corresponding foreign patent or trademark office or governmental agency, and (iv) by filing, in addition to and not in substitution for this Agreement, a duplicate original of this Agreement containing on Schedules A and B thereto as the case may be such future Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, and Patent and Patent Licenses.

- 8. <u>Covenants</u>. The Grantors covenant and agree that:
- (a) <u>Further Documentation</u>. At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers, the Grantors will promptly and duly execute and deliver such further instruments and documents and take such further action as the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, the filing of any financing or continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code. Any costs or expenses incurred in connection with the performance of the obligations set forth in the first sentence of this section (a) shall be borne by the Grantors.
- (b) <u>Maintenance of Records</u>. The Grantors will keep and maintain at their own cost and expense satisfactory and complete records of the Trademarks and Patents. The Grantors will mark their books and records pertaining to the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral to evidence this Agreement and the security interests granted hereby.
- (c) <u>Compliance with Laws etc.</u> The Grantors will comply in all material respects with all laws, rules, regulations, orders, decisions or decrees of any federal, state or local executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory or administrative agency, board or authority applicable to the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral or any part thereof or to the operation of the Grantors' businesses to the extent necessary to prevent an impairment of the Lien granted hereby or the Collateral Agent's interest in the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral.
- (d) <u>Limitation on Liens on Trademarks and Patents</u>. The Grantors will not create, incur or permit to exist, will defend the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers against, and will take such other action as is necessary to remove any Lien or claim on or to the Trademarks and Patents other than the Liens created hereby or the Security Agreement. The Grantors will advise the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers promptly of any Lien on any of the Trademarks or Patents.
- (e) <u>Payment of Secured Obligations</u>. The Grantors will pay and discharge or otherwise satisfy at or before maturity, or before they become delinquent, as the case may be, all taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral or in respect of income or profits therefrom, as well as all claims of any kind (including, without limitation, claims for labor, materials and supplies) against or with respect to the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral (except any Lien permitted by clause (viii) of the definition of Permitted Liens in the Purchase Agreement).
- 9. Royalties. The Grantors hereby agree that when an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the use by the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers of the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral as authorized hereunder in connection with the Collateral Agent's exercise of its rights and remedies hereunder shall be coextensive with the Grantors' rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from the Collateral Agent.

- 10. Further Assignments and Security Interests. Notwithstanding Section 25 hereof, no Grantor shall, without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers, be permitted to assign this Agreement or any interest herein or in the Trademark Collateral or Patent Collateral, or any part thereof, or otherwise pledge, encumber or grant any option with respect to the Trademark Collateral or Patent Collateral, or any part thereof, held by the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers under this Agreement, other than Permitted Liens. Upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Grantors agree that the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers, shall have the right to establish such reasonable quality controls as the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers, in its sole and absolute judgment, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of inventory marketed by the Grantors under the Trademarks and the Trademark Licenses or in connection with which such Trademarks and Trademark Licenses are used.
- 11. <u>Continuing Security Interests</u>. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral.
- <u>Duties of the Grantors</u>. The Grantors shall have the duty, to the extent desirable 12. in the normal conduct of the Grantors' businesses, to: (i) prosecute diligently any trademark or service mark application that is part of the Trademarks, and any patent application that is part of the Patents, pending as of the date hereof or hereafter until the termination of this Agreement, and (ii) make application for the registration of any trademarks or service marks, or application for the issuance of any patent, whether currently or hereafter used or adopted by the Grantors in the United States and any foreign country or territory throughout the world. The Grantors further agree (a) not to abandon any Trademarks or Trademark Licenses, or any Patents or Patent Licenses if such abandonment could reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers, and (b) to use reasonable best efforts to obtain and maintain in full force and effect the Trademarks and Trademark Licenses and Patents and Patent Licenses that are or shall be necessary or economically desirable in the operation of the Grantors' businesses. Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by the Grantors. The Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers shall have no duty with respect to the Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, and the Patents and Patent Licenses. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers shall be under no obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Trademarks or Trademark Licenses, and the Patents or Patent Licenses, but the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers may do so at its option upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, and all expenses incurred in connection therewith shall be for the sole account of the Grantors and shall be added to the Secured Obligations secured hereby.
- 13. The Collateral Agent's Right to Sue. Upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers shall have the right, but shall not be obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and the Licenses and, if the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers shall commence any such suit, the Grantors shall, at the request of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers, do any and

all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers in aid of such enforcement. The Grantors shall, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers for all costs and expenses incurred by the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers in the exercise of its rights under this Section 13 (including, without limitation, reasonable fees and expenses of attorneys and paralegals for the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers).

- 14. Power of Attorney. The Grantors agree, upon the request of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers and promptly following such request, to take any action and execute any instrument which the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement. The Grantors hereby irrevocably designate, constitute and appoint the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers (and all Persons designated by the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers in its sole and absolute discretion) with full power of substitution, as the Grantors' true and lawful attorney-infact, with full power and authority in the name of the Grantors, or in its own name, from time to time in the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers's discretion upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes hereof and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, hereby give the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers the power and right on behalf of the Grantors, without notice or assent by the Grantors, to the extent permitted by applicable law, to (i) endorse the Grantors' names on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers in the use, prosecution or protection of the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral, (ii) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademark Collateral or Patent Collateral to anyone on commercially reasonable terms (but subject to the terms thereof), (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks or Patents or under the Trademark Licenses or Patent Licenses, to anyone on commercially reasonable terms (but only, in the case of Licenses, to the extent permitted under such Licenses), and (iv) take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks and Patents or, to the extent permitted, the Trademark and Patent Licenses as the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers deems in its own best interest. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until the termination of this Agreement as provided in Section 27 hereof. The Grantors acknowledge and agree that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. The power granted pursuant to this Section 14 shall terminate upon the termination of this Agreement as provided in Section 27 hereof.
- 15. Event of Default; Cumulative Remedies. The Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks or the Licenses may be located or deemed located. Upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Grantors agree to assign, convey and otherwise transfer title in and to the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers or any

transferee of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers and to execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers or any such transferee all such agreements, documents and instruments as may be necessary, in the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers's sole discretion exercised in a commercially reasonable manner, to effect such assignment, conveyance and transfer. All of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral, whether established hereby, by the Security Agreement, by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised separately or concurrently. Notwithstanding anything set forth herein to the contrary, it is hereby expressly agreed that upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers may exercise any of the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Security Agreement and any of the other Transaction Documents, including, but not limited to, the right to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of any and all finished goods Inventory bearing the Trademarks in any manner determined solely by the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers. The Grantors agree that any notification of intended disposition of any of the Trademark Collateral or Patent Collateral required by law shall be deemed reasonably and properly given if given at least ten (10) Business Days before such disposition. The Grantors hereby agree that they shall have no right to satisfy the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers's rights to equitable remedies by the payment of money damages, and nothing contained in this Agreement will restrict the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers's rights to obtain equitable remedies for breaches of this Agreement. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Grantors waive all claims, damages, and demands they may acquire against the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers arising out of the lawful exercise by it of its rights hereunder.

16. <u>Indemnity and Expenses</u>.

- (a) Each Grantor agrees to indemnify the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers and each Purchaser from and against any and all claims, losses and liabilities (other than Excluded Expenses (as such term is defined in Section 1(d) of the Pledge Agreement)) growing out of or resulting from this Agreement that are incurred by the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers for the benefit of the Purchasers (including without limitation enforcement of this Agreement), except claims, losses or liabilities directly resulting from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Collateral Agent or any Purchaser.
- (b) Each Grantor will upon demand pay to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including the reasonable fees and disbursements of its counsel and of any experts and agents (other than Excluded Expenses (as such term is defined in Section 16(a) above)), that the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers may incur in connection with (i) the administration or amendment of this Agreement, (ii) the custody, preservation, use or operation of, or the sale of, collection from or other realization upon, any of the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral, (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers, or (iv) the failure by such Grantor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.

- Waivers. In addition to the other waivers contained herein, each Grantor hereby expressly waives, to the extent permitted by law: presentment for payment, demand, protest, notice of demand, notice of protest, notice of default or dishonor, notice of payments and nonpayments and all other notices and consents to any action taken by the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers unless expressly required by this Agreement. The Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers's failure, at any time or times hereafter, to require strict performance by the Grantors of any provision of this Agreement shall not waive, affect or diminish any right of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers thereafter to demand strict compliance and performance therewith nor shall any course of dealing between the Grantors and the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers have such effect. No single or partial exercise of any right hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of the Grantors contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to have been suspended or waived by the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers unless such suspension or waiver is in writing signed by an officer of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers and directed to the Grantors specifying such suspension or waiver.
- 18. <u>Absolute Rights and Obligations</u>. All rights of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers in the Security Interests granted hereunder, and each of the Secured Obligations, shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of:
- (a) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Secured Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to departure from, the Purchase Agreement or any other Transaction Document, including, but not limited to, (i) an increase or decrease in the Secured Obligations and (ii) an amendment of any Transaction Document to permit the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers or any one or more of them to extend further or additional credit to the Company in any form including credit by way of loan, purchase of assets, guarantee or otherwise, which credit shall thereupon be and become subject to the Purchase Agreement and the other Transaction Documents as a Secured Obligation;
- (b) any taking and holding of collateral or guarantees (including without limitation any collateral pledged as security for the Secured Obligations under the other Security Instruments) for all or any of the Secured Obligations; or any amendment, alteration, exchange, substitution, transfer, enforcement, waiver, subordination, termination or release of any such collateral or guarantees, or any non-perfection of any such collateral, or any consent to departure from any such guaranty;
- (c) any manner of application of collateral, or proceeds thereof, securing payment or enforcement of all or any of the Secured Obligations, or the manner of sale of any such collateral:
- (d) any consent by the Secured Parties to the change, restructure or termination of the corporate structure or existence of the Company or any Grantor and any

corresponding restructure of the Secured Obligations, or any other restructure or refinancing of the Secured Obligations or any portion thereof,

- Parties, by operation of law or otherwise, collection or other liquidation of the Secured Obligations or the liability of the Company, any Grantor or any Guarantor (other than the Grantor against which this Agreement is to be enforced), or of any collateral for the Secured Obligation (including without limitation any collateral pledged as security for the Secured Obligations under the other Security Instruments), in whole or in part, and any refusal of payment by the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers in whole or in part, from any obligor or Guarantor (other than the Grantor against which this Agreement is sought to be enforced) in connection with any of the Secured Obligations, whether or not with notice to, or further assent by, or any reservation of rights against, any Grantor; or
- (f) any other circumstance (including without limitation any statute of limitations) that might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, the Company, any Guarantor or a Grantor.

The granting of a Security Interest in the Collateral shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time any payment of any of the Secured Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be returned by any Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers, upon the insolvency, bankruptcy or reorganization of the Company or any Grantor or otherwise, all as though such payment had not been made

- 19. <u>Definitions</u>. All terms used herein which are not defined herein or in the Purchase Agreement shall be defined in accordance with the appropriate definitions appearing in the Uniform Commercial Code as currently in effect in New York, and such definitions are hereby incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.
- 20. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with the Purchase Agreement, the Guaranty and other Transaction Documents, constitutes and expresses the entire understanding between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, inducements, commitments or conditions, express or implied, oral or written, except as herein contained. The express terms hereof control and supersede any course of performance or usage of the trade inconsistent with any of the terms hereof. Neither this Agreement nor any portion or provision hereof may be changed, altered, modified, supplemented, discharged, canceled, terminated, or amended orally or in any manner other than by an agreement, in writing signed by the parties hereto, except at provided in Section 7.
- 21. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each Grantor agrees at its own expense to do such further acts and things, and to execute and deliver such additional conveyances, assignments, financing statements, agreements and instruments, as the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers may at any time reasonably request in connection with the administration or enforcement of this Agreement or related to the Collateral or any part thereof or in order better to assure and confirm unto the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers its rights, powers and remedies

hereunder. Each Grantor hereby consents and agrees that the issuers of or obligors in respect of the Collateral shall be entitled to accept the provisions hereof as conclusive evidence of the right of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers to exercise its rights hereunder with respect to the Collateral, notwithstanding any other notice or direction to the contrary heretofore or hereafter given by any Grantor or any other Person to any of such issuers or obligors.

- 22. Intentionally omitted.
- 23. <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are independent of and separable from each other. If any provision hereof shall for any reason be held invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision hereof, but this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid or unenforceable provision had never been contained herein.
- 24. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of each Grantor, and the right, remedies, powers, and privileges of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers hereunder shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that no Grantor shall make any assignment hereof without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers.
- 25. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and all the counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
- 26. Remedies Cumulative. All remedies hereunder are cumulative and are not exclusive of any other rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers provided by law or under the Purchase Agreement, the other Transaction Documents, or other applicable agreements or instruments. The purchase of the Notes by the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers pursuant to the Purchase Agreement shall be conclusively presumed to have been made or extended, respectively, in reliance upon each Grantor's execution and delivery hereof.
- 27. Termination: Release of Collateral. This Agreement shall terminate upon the payment in full of the Notes, at which time the liens and rights granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers hereunder shall automatically terminate and no longer be in effect, and the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral shall automatically be released from the liens created hereby. Upon such termination of this Agreement, the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers shall, at the sole expense of the Grantors, reassign and redeliver to each applicable Grantor such Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral then held by or for the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers and execute and deliver to such Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request and take such further actions as may be reasonably necessary to effect the same.

Notices. Any notice required or permitted hereunder shall be given, (a) with respect to the Company or any Grantor, at the Company's address indicated in Section 12.9 of the Purchase Agreement and (b) with respect to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers, at the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers's address indicated in Section 12.9 of the Purchase Agreement. All such notices shall be given and shall be effective as provided in Section 12.9 of the Purchase Agreement.

29. Governing Law; Service of Process.

- (a) THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS EXECUTED, AND TO BE FULLY PERFORMED, IN SUCH STATE NOTWITHSTANDING ITS EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OUTSIDE SUCH STATE.
- ALL JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT AGAINST EACH (b) PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER TRANSACTION DOCUMENT MAY BE BROUGHT IN ANY STATE OR FEDERAL COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND, BY ITS EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS AGREEMENT, EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT ACCEPTS, FOR ITSELF AND IN CONNECTION WITH ITS PROPERTIES. GENERALLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY, THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE AFORESAID COURTS, AND IRREVOCABLY AGREES TO BE BOUND BY ANY FINAL JUDGMENT RENDERED THEREBY IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER TRANSACTION DOCUMENT FROM WHICH NO APPEAL HAS BEEN TAKEN OR IS AVAILABLE. EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO THE SERVICE OF PROCESS OF ANY OF THE AFOREMENTIONED COURTS IN ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING BY THE MAILING OF COPIES THEREOF BY REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID, TO ITS NOTICE ADDRESS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 28 HEREOF, SUCH SERVICE TO BECOME EFFECTIVE FIVE (5) DAYS AFTER SUCH MAILING. EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT HEREBY KNOWINGLY, INTENTIONALLY AND IRREVOCABLY WAIVE (A) TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER TRANSACTION DOCUMENT, AND (B) ANY OBJECTION (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OR BASED ON THE GROUNDS OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS) WHICH IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE BRINGING OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER TRANSACTION DOCUMENT IN ANY JURISDICTION SET FORTH ABOVE. NOTHING HEREIN SHALL AFFECT THE RIGHT TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER MANNER PERMITTED BY LAW.
- (c) EACH PARTY TO THIS AGREEMENT AGREES THAT SERVICE OF PROCESS MAY BE MADE BY PERSONAL SERVICE OF A COPY OF THE SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT OR OTHER LEGAL PROCESS IN ANY SUCH SUIT, ACTION OR

PROCEEDING, OR BY ANY OTHER METHOD OF SERVICE PROVIDED FOR UNDER THE APPLICABLE LAWS IN EFFECT IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS:

SENETEK PLC

Frank J. Massino

President

CARME' COSMECEUTICAL SCIENCES, INC.

1: Many Tha

Name: Frank) Massine

Title: President

SECURED PARTY:

SILVER CREEK INVESTMENTS, LTD.

By:____

Name:

Title:

[Signature page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS:	
SENETEK PLC	
Ву:	
Frank J. Massino President	
CARME' COSMECEUTICAL SCIENCES INC.	3,
By:	-
Title:	
SECURED PARTY:	
SILVER CREEK INVESTMENTS, LTD.	
By: Name: Rober T. Tucker Title: Directu	

[Signature page to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement]

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Coliano) SS. COUNTY OF Maria)

On the day of April in the year 1999, before me personally came frame many, we side at of Senetek PLC, an individual to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.



Vocano Michaelich
Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF Country of Mana)

COUNTY OF Mana)

On the Aday of April in the year 1999, before me personally came Frank Massing Mesident of Carme' Cosmeceutical Sciences, Inc., an individual to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.



RECORDED: 05/03/1999

Coresa Midmerich

[Acknowledgment to Patent and Trademark Security Agreement]